THE LAW OFFICE OF KORY SALOMONE, P.C.

118 NORTH BEDFORD ROAD, SUITE 100

MOUNT KISCO, NEW YORK 10549 1

Tel: (914) 219-0789 !

Fax: (914) 709-4605 '
ks@ksalomonelaw.com

April 27, 2021

Harold Boxer, Chair

Mount Kisco Zoning Board of Appeals
104 Main Street

Mount Kisco, NY 10549

Re: 215 Lexington Avenue
Parcel 1d. # 80.32-4-6

Honorable Chair and Members of the Board:
I. INTRODUCTION

This firm represents the Bagnato 205 Lexington Ave Corp (the “Applicant”), owner of the
property located at 215 Lexington Avenue, Mount Kisco, New York (the “Subject Property”) in
connection with this area variance application. On March 9, 2021, the Applicant received site plan
approval from the Planning Board for the renovation of a mixed-use building, construction of three
attached townhouses, and related site improvements. Pursuant to the resolution of approval
(attached hereto as Exhibit A), the Applicant must satisfy several conditions, including obtaining
area variances from your Board. The purpose of this letter is to transmit an application for the
requested area variances and to request placement on your May 18, 2021 agenda.

For the reasons set forth below, we submit that the requested variances, if granted, are the
minimum relief required and will not have an adverse impact on the neighborhood.

II. SUBJECT PROPERTY

The Subject Property is located at 215 Lexington Avenue and is identified on the Tax
Assessment map of the Town/Village of Mount Kisco as Tax Parcel # 80.32-4-6. The relevant
Portion of the tax map is attached hereto as Exhibit B. Aerial images of the site are attached hereto
as Exhibit C. The Subject Property is located in the CN Neighborhood Commercial Zoning
District, which permits residences above commercial retail and townhomes as principal permitted
uses.

The Subject Property is approximately 0.26 acres and is currently improved with an
approximately 4,315 s.f. four-family mixed use building, which contains a retail store on the
ground floor and four apartments above. In addition to the existing building, the Subject Property
had previously been improved with a single-family dwelling and garage that fronted on
Maplewood Drive. Unfortunately, approximately 6 years ago, the single-family dwelling was
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destroyed in a fire. Just south of the existing mixed-use building is a small, previously approved,
parking area.

III. PROPOSED DEVELOPMENT

The Applicant is proposing to retain the mixed-use building in its current location and to
add three new attached townhomes with parking for both the townhomes and the mixed-use
building on the rear of the property. The proposed townhomes will be attached to the existing
building via a covered walkway and the exterior finishes of the buildings will be identical. This
proposal also includes improvements to the sidewalk, curbing, landscaping, elimination of all curb
cuts on Lexington Avenue and restoration of 3 on-street parking spaces.

Prior to submitting this application to your Board for the required variances, the Applicant
spent several months before the Planning Board obtaining Site Plan Approval. The Applicant’s
initial submission to the Planning Board proposed a 6—8-unit apartment building. After several
meetings with the Town/Village’s staff and the Planning Board, the Applicant, with input and
direction, from both staff and the Planning Board, modified its plans to reflect the current proposal.
On March 9, 2021, the Planning Board, by a vote of 6-1, granted final site plan approval, subject
to, among other things, receipt of the required area variances from your Board.

In support of this variance application, the following plans are enclosed herewith:

1. Existing Conditions, Demolition and Layout Plan, prepared by Alfonzetti
Engineering, P.C., dated June 8, 2020, last revised December 8, 2020;

2. Turning Radius Study Plan, prepared by Alfonzetti Engineering, P.C., dated August
11, 2020, last revised December 8, 2020;

3. Sheet Al — Streetscape Elevations Lexington Ave, prepared by Federico Associates,
dated June 5, 2020, last revised January 13, 2021;

4. Sheet A2 — Streetscape Elevations Maplewood Ave, prepared by Federico Associates,
dated June 5, 2020, last revised January 13, 2021;

5. Sheet A3 — Rear & Right Elevations (East & South), prepared by Federico
Associates, dated June 5, 2020, last revised January 13, 2021;

6. Project Rendering

7. Survey, prepared by TC Merritts Land Surveyors, dated February 22, 2013, last
revised November 10, 2020; and

8. Landscape Plan, prepared by Stephen Lopez, AICP, RLA, dated October 26, 2020,
last revised November 16, 2020.
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IV. ZONING REQUIREMENTS AND NEED FOR A USE VARIANCE

The Subject Property is located in the CN Neighborhood Commercial Zoning District.
Pursuant to § 110-18(A), “[t]he CN District is intended to provide for a mix of residential and
highly restricted commercial uses.” Permitted uses in the CN district include residences above
stores (see § 110-18(B)(1)(h)) and townhouses (See § 110-18(B)(1)(k)). As shown on the zoning
compliance chart on the Site Plan enclosed herewith, the following variances are required:

1.

Front Yard Setback: Pursuant to § 110-18(C)(7), the required front yard setback in the
CN zone is 20 feet. In this case, the Applicant is proposing a front yard setback of 4.1
feet. Therefore, a variance of 15.9 feet is required.

2. Parking Aisle Width: Pursuant to Chapter 110 — Attachment 1 Parking Facility

Standards, the required aisle width for parking spaces at 90 degrees is 25 feet. While
the aisle width for 60% of the proposed parking spaces is 25 feet, the aisle width at
parking spaces 7, 8, 9, and 10 is 19.5 feet. Accordingly, a 5.5 feet drive aisle width
variance is necessary.

3. Parking: Pursuant to Chapter 110 Attachment 2, a total of 18! parking spaces are

required for the proposed development.

e 6.75 spaces for the new townhouses (2 per unit and .75 guests)

e 9 for existing four family (2 per unit and 1 for guests)(4 spaces have been
credited for the existing two-family dwelling.

e 6 spaces for the 1,200 s.f. retail store (1 per each 200 s.f.)

In this case, 10 parking spaces are being provided. Therefore, a variance for 8 spaces
is required.

4, Building Coverage: Pursuantto § 110-18(C)}7)(b)(2), the maximum building coverage

for townhomes is 35%. The proposed development has a building coverage of 35.47%.
Therefore, a variance of 0.47% is required.

Development Coverage: Pursuant to § 110-18(C)(7)(b)(3), the maximum development
coverage is 65%. The proposed development coverage is 78.7%. Accordingly, a
variance of 13.7% is required.

V. STANDARDS FOR GRANTING AN AREA VARIANCE

A. Statutory Provisions: New York State Town Law § 267-B(3) and New York State Village
Law § 7-712(B)(3): These sections of the State’s Town and Village Law provide the framework

! Please note that the Applicant has received a credit of four (4) parking spaces for the previously existing 2-family

house.
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and statutory underpinning for the Zoning Board’s review of area variances. These sections
provide as follows:

“3. Area variances. (a) The zoning board of appeals shall have the
power, upon an appeal from a decision or determination of the
administrative official charged with the enforcement of such local
law, to grant area variances as defined herein.

(b) In making its determination, the zoning board of appeals shall
take into consideration the benefit to the applicant if the variance is
granted, as weighed against the detriment to the health, safety and
welfare of the neighborhood or community by such grant. In making
such determination the board shall also consider: (1) whether an
undesirable change will be produced in the character of the
neighborhood or a detriment to nearby properties will be created by
the granting of the area variance; (2) whether the benefit sought by
the applicant can be achieved by some method, feasible for the
applicant to pursue, other than an area variance; (3) whether the
requested area variance is substantial; (4) whether the proposed
variance will have an adverse effect or impact on the physical or
environmental conditions in the neighborhood or district; and (5)
whether the alleged difficulty was self-created; which consideration
shall be relevant to the decision of the board of appeals, but shall not
necessarily preclude the granting of the area variance.

(c) The board of appeals, in the granting of area variances, shall
grant the minimum variance that it shall deem necessary and
adequate and at the same time preserve and protect the character of
the neighborhood and the health, safety and welfare of the
community.

B. Application of Area Variance Standards to the Present Application:

1. Overall Standard: The overall standard that governs the Zoning Board’s review
of area variances is a balancing test set forth in Town Law § 267-B(3) and Village Law § 7-
712(B)(3). This standard requires the Zoning Board of Appeals to balance “...the benefit to the
applicant if the variance is granted, as weighed against the detriment to the health, safety and
welfare of the neighborhood or community by such grant.” The State statute then provides the
Zoning Board with five specific considerations to take into account in evaluating the balancing
test set forth above.

It is respectfully submitted that the granting of these variances will not be a detriment to
the health, safety, and welfare of the neighborhood or community, but it will be a great benefit to
the Applicants.
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On balance, and for the reasons set forth below, we feel that the Applicant is entitled to the
requested variance.

2. Specific Standards for Zoning Board Review:

a. Whether an undesirable change will be produced in the character of the
neighborhood or a detriment to nearby properties will be created by the granting of the
area variance:

It is respectfully submitted that the granting of the requested area variances will not
produce an undesirable change in the character of the neighborhood or be a detriment to
nearby properties. The Subject Property is located in the CN zoning district. The stated
intent of the CN district is “to provide for a mix of residential and highly restricted
commercial uses.” Further, in 2019, the zoning code was amended to include townhouses
as a principal permitted use. In this case, the Applicant is renovating the exterior of the
existing structure, which contains retail on the first floor with apartments above, and
proposing three new 2-bedroom townhomes. This development proposal is in keeping with
intent and character of the CN district.

First, with respect to the front yard setback, the proposed development is in keeping with
the character of the surrounding neighborhood. To the north are multi-family houses that
are built right up to the sidewalk. In this case, the proposed setback is in keeping with the
surrounding properties and will not result in an undesirable change in the character of the
neighborhood or be a detriment to nearby properties.

Second, the deficient parking aisle width will not result in an undesirable change in the
character of the neighborhood, nor will it be a detriment to nearby properties.

Third, the development proposal requires a total of 18 parking spaces and 10 are being
provided. The need for parking in this area is mitigated by the fact that the Subject Property
is within in walking distance to public transportation; the train station is just over one-half
mile away and the nearest bus stop is approximately one quarter mile away. Further, the
Subject Property is within walking distance to the downtown area. Finally, for foregoing
reasons, the Applicant is willing contractually limit the number of cars that a tenant can
have to one per residential unit.

Fourth, with respect to building coverage, the applicant is over the maximum allowable
limit by 0.47%. This slight increase in building coverage will not have an undesirable
change in the character of neighborhood nor will it be a detriment to nearby properties.

Fifth, with respect to development coverage, it is respectfully submitted that the additional
development coverage over what is allowable will have a positive impact on the character
of the community and be a benefit to neighboring properties. The addition of three new
townhouses, the exterior renovations to the existing structure, and the restoration of
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sidewalk, curbing, and landscaping will create a beautiful and cohesive street scape that
will benefit not only the applicant, but also the entire neighborhood.

For the foregoing reasons, the granting of the requested variances will not result in a change
in the character of the neighborhood or be a detriment to nearby properties.

b. Whether the benefit sought by the applicant can be achieved by some method,
Seasible for the applicant to pursue, other than an area variance:

It is respectfully submitted that in order to re-develop the Subject Property incorporating
the existing building into the townhouse design and create a cohesive street scape, there is
no feasible alternative to pursue other than the area variances.

c. Whether the requested area variance is substantial.

i.

ii.

iii.

Minimum Front Yard Setback: As stated above, the minimum front yard
setback requirement is 20 feet. Currently, the existing building has a front yard
setback of 0.5 feet. This is considered a pre-existing legal non-conformity. The
proposed front yard setback for the new townhouses is 4.1 feet, a deficiency of
15.9 feet. While this variance could be considered substantial, it is respectfully
submitted that the proposed setback is in keeping with the character of the
properties to the north and south of the subject property. As you can see on our
plans, the townhouse buildings were placed so as to line up with the building
on the adjoining property. To set the townhomes back further would create an
undesirable “sawtooth” effect.

Aisle Width: It is respectfully submitted that the requested variance from the
minimum aisle width is not substantial. The required parking aisle width is 25
feet. In this case, the parking the aisle width at parking spaces # 7, 8, 9, and 10
is only 19.5, a deficiency of 5.5. feet.  Further, in order to ensure that access
into and out of those 4 parking spaces is adequate, the width of the spaces has
been increased from 9 feet to 11 feet.

Required Number of Parking Spaces: Pursuant to Chapter 110 Attachment 2,
the development proposal requires a total of 18 parking spaces and 10 are being
provided. While this requested variance represents a 45% reduction in the
parking that is required, which is substantial, there are extenuating
circumstances that mitigate any impacts associated with the granting of the
variance. As stated above, the need for parking in this area is alleviated by the
fact that the Subject Property is within in walking distance to public
transportation; the train station is just over one-half mile away and the nearest
bus stop is just over a quarter mile away. Further, the Subject Property is within
walking distance to the downtown area. Finally, for foregoing reasons, the
Applicant is willing contractually limit the number of cars that a tenant can have
to one per residential unit.



April 27, 2021
Page 7

iv. Maximum Building Coverage: Pursuant to § 110-18(C)(7)(b)(2), the maximum
allowable building coverage is 35%. In this case, the Applicant is proposing a
total building coverage of 35.47%. It is respectfully submitted that a variance
of 0.47% is not substantial. Further, it should be noted that but for the roof
connecting the existing building to the proposed new townhomes, the building
coverage would be under 35%.

v. Maximum Development Coverage: Pursuant to § 110-18(C)(7)(b)(3), the
maximum development coverage is 65%. The Applicant is seeking a
development coverage of 78.7%, which requires a 13.7% maximum
development coverage variance. It is respectfully submitted that this is not a
substantial variance.

d. Whether the proposed variance will have an adverse effect or impact on the
physical or environmental condition in the neighborhood or district:

It is respectfully submitted that the requested variance will have no adverse effect or impact
on the physical or environmental condition in the neighborhood or district.

e. Whether the alleged difficulty was self-created, which consideration shall be
relevant to the decision of the Board of Appeals, but shall not necessarily preclude the
granting of the area variance:

It is respectfully submitted that the alleged difficulty was not self-created. The re-
development of the Subject Property is being driven by the location of the existing building,
the neighboring building to the south, and the desire to create a cohesive street scape that
blends into the surrounding neighborhood. It should be noted that pursuant to both the
State Statute and case law, this criterion shall be relevant to the decision of the board of
appeals, but shall not necessarily preclude the granting of the area variance.

Based on the foregoing, a balancing of all the factors supports the granting of the requested
variance. There will be a significant benefit to the Applicant if the requested variance is granted
with no harm to the neighboring properties. Therefore, the interests of justice will clearly be served
by the granting of the area variance.

3. Application of Balancing Tests: The standard that the Zoning Board of
Appeals must use in evaluating this request for an area variance is the benefit to the Applicant if
the variance is granted, compared to any detriment to the health, safety and welfare of the
neighborhood or community created by such grant. In this case, there will be no detriment to the
health, safety and welfare of the neighborhood, while the benefit to the Applicant is significant.

The analysis of the specific factors set forth above clearly demonstrates that the benefit to
the Applicant outweighs any detriment to the health, safety and welfare of the neighborhood. For
all of the foregoing reasons, it is respectfully requested that the variances sought herein be granted.
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V1. CONCLUSION

Attached hereto as Exhibits D and E, please find a completed application form for this
variance request and a Short Environmental Assessment Form, respectively, together with the
application fee in the amount of $500.

Please place this matter on the agenda for the Zoning Board’s May 18, 2021 meeting and
advise if any additional information is required.

If you have any questions or concerns, please do not hesitate to contact me.

Very truly yours,

vz
Kory Salomone
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PLANNING BOARD RESOLUTION APR2g 2021

VILLAGE OF MOUNT KISCO Office g’f’?#nt Kisco

SITE PLAN APPROVAL
CHANGE OF USE PERVHT
215 LEXINGTON AVENUE

Sheet 80.32, Block 4, Lot 6
Cal #2016-0328

March 9, 2021

WHEREAS, the subject property consists of £0.26 acre of land and Is located at 215 Lexington
Avenue within the Neighborhood Commercial (CN) Zoning District; and

WHEREAS, the subject property is located on the corner of Lexington Avenue and Maplewood
Drive; and

WHEREAS, the subject property is owned by Bagnato 205 Lexington Avenue Corp. (“the
applicant”); and

WHEREAS, the subject property Is developed with a unlawful, dimensionally noncomplying
three-story {4-family) apartment building with £1,200 s.f. of commercial use on the ground floor
and an attached 1-story commercial building located immediately to its south; an existing non-
complying parking area Is located adjacent to Lexington Avenue and consists of six (6)

perpendicular spaces; and

WHEREAS, a residence and garage had been located on the subject parcel but have since been
demolished and removed; and

WHEREAS, the applicant is proposing the legalization and exteriar renovation of the existing 4-
family apartment building and the construction of three (3) new townhomes to be located along
Lexington Avenue; a parking area consisting of 10 spaces Is proposed to the rear of the building,
with access from Maplewood Drive {“the proposed action”); and

WHEREAS, a proposed covered walkway will connect the existing building to the proposed
townhomes; and
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WHEREAS, the proposed action includes landscaping, lighting, installation of accessible parking,
the increase of greenspace along Maplewaood Drive, the installation of street trees, and the ability
to provide three (3) new on-street parking spaces on Lexington Avenue; and

WHEREAS, reference is made to the following drawings prepared by Federico Associates, dated
(last revised) January 13, 2021:

* Streetscape Elevations Lexington Ave (A1)

* Streetscape Elevations Mapiewood Ave (A2)
* Rear & Right Elevations {East & South) (A3)
= Ground Floor/Basement Plans (A4)

* First Floor Plans (A5)

= Second Floor Plans (A6)

WHEREAS, reference Is made to review memoranda prepared by the Building Inspector, Village
Planner, and Village Engineer of various dates; and

WHEREAS, the proposed action has been determined to be an Unlisted Action, pursuant to the
New York State Environmental Quality Review Act (SEQRA), 6 NYCRR Part 617 and a coordinated
review was not conducted; and

WHEREAS, the Planning Board has compared the proposed action with the Criteria for
Determining Significance in 6 NYCRR 617.7(c) and determined that the proposed action will not
have a significant adverse impact on the environment; and

WHEREAS, the Planning Board has considered all reasonably related long-term, short-term,
direct, indirect, and cumulative environmental effects associated with the proposed action
including other simultaneous or subsequent actions.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED THAT, the Planning Board hereby issues the attached
Negative Declaration of Significance; and

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED THAT, the Planning Board hereby grants site plan approval and
approves the following plans (hereafter referred to as “the approved plans”), subject to the
below conditions:

1. The following plans, prepared by Alfonzetti Engineering, P.C., dated (last revised) December
8, 2020:

Existing Conditions, Demolition and Layout Plan
Proposed Grading and Utility Plan

Erosion Control & Green Areas Plan

Site Detalils
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s Tuming Radius Study Plan

2. Lighting Plan, prepared by e-conolight, signed by Ralph Alfonzetti, P.E., dated (last revised)
December 8, 2020

3. Landscape Plan, prepared by Stephen Lopez, AICP, RLA, dated November 16, 2020; and

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED THAT, the Planning Board hereby grants a waiver to permit permanent
encroachments into the landscape buffer, as shown on the approved plans referenced herein;

and

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED THAT, in accordance with Section 110-38 of the Zoning Code, the
Planning Board hereby grants a Change of Use Permit; and

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED THAT, unless extended by the Planning Board within 6-months of the
filing. of this resolution, Conditions #1 — #6 shall be satisfied and approved plans shall be signed
by the Planning Board Chairman. Construction shall commence within six (6) months of the date
of this Resolution and all remaining conditions contained herein shall be satisfied within one (1)
year of commencement of construction.

Conditions to be Satisfied Prior to the Signing of the Approved Plans:

1 Prior to the signing of the approved plans, it is the applicant’s responsibility to identify
and secure any and all necessary permits/approvals from outside agencies having
jurisdiction over the proposed action. Copies of outside agency permits/approvals shall
be submitted to the Planning Board and the Building Department. in the event that such
permit(s) require modification to the plans approved herein, a determination shall be
made by the Building Inspector and Village Engineer as to whether the modification(s) Is
substantive and should be returned to the Planning Board for review. The following
outside agency permits/approvals have been identified by the applicant:

Area variances from the Village of Mount Kisco Zoning Board of Appeals (ZBA)

= vVillage of Mount Kisco Architectural Review Board (ARB)

= Village of Mount Kisco Department of Public Works (DPW) — to be Issued prior to
the commencement of work :

*  Westchester County Department of Public Works

* New York City Department of Environmental Protection {NYCDEP) Stormwater
Pollution Prevention Plan (SWPPP) approval

s New York State Department of Environmental Conservation (NYSDEC) SPDES
General Permit for Stormwater Discharges from Construction Activity (GP-0-20-
001) — to be issued prior to the commencement of work

2, The owner/applicant shall satisfactorily address any outstanding comments provided by
the Building Inspector, Village Attomey, Village Engineer, and/or Village Planner.
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All applicable application fees and fees associated with professional legal, engineering
and planning consultation shall be paid for by the owner/applicant.

Payment of a recreation fee (3 units) in the amount required by the Village Board’s
schedule of fees, as applicable.

The applicant shall submit a “check set” (4 copies) of the approved plans prepared in final
form and in accordance with the conditions of this Resolution, for review by Village staff.

The approved plans shall be revised to conform to the above conditions and to the
satisfaction of Village staff. The applicant shall submit four (4) original copies of the
approved plans, signed and sealed by the design professional, for final review by Village
staff and for signature by Village staff and the Planning Board Chairman. All plans shall
have a common revision date.

Conditions to be Satisfied Prior to Commencement of Any Work:

7.

10.

The applicant shall obtain a Building Permit. A Buliding Permit shall not be issued until
the Approved Plans have been signed by the Village staff and the Planning Board
Chalirman.

The applicant shall submit a schedule for all earthwork and land disturbance to the Village
Engineer for approval. The applicant shall notify the Village Engineer and Building
Inspector at least 72 hours in advance of any site disturbance.

Before commencement of any land disturbance, placing construction equipment on-site
or actual construction, the subject property must be staked out by a NYS Licensed Land
Surveyor, as determined necessary by the Village Engineer.

A pre-construction meeting shall be conducted with the applicant, contractor, Building
Inspector, and Village Engineer.

Conditions to be Satisfied Prior to the fssuance of a Building Permit:

11,

12.

13.

The owner/applicant shall satisfy the above conditions and the approved plans shall be
signed by Village staff and the Planning Board Chairman.

. A pre-construction meeting shall be conducted with the appllcants, contractor, Building

Inspector, V’Ilage Engineer and Village Planner.

“The Diamond Applicant shall demonstrate that coverage has been obtained under the

NYSDEC SPDES General Permit (GP-0-20-001).
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Conditions to be Satisfied During Construction:

14.

15.

16.

17.

18.

19.

The Village Engineer and Village Planner shall have the right to inspect the property during
construction.

All construction activities shall be performed during the times permitted under the Village
Code. The Village Engineer and Village Planner shall have the right to inspect the property
during construction, the cost of which shall be paid for by the applicant.

All proposed retaining walls more than four (4) feet in height shall be fully designed by a
New York State Licensed Professional Engineer and to the satisfaction of the Building
Inspector. Design drawings, details, and calculations shall be submitted to the Village
Engineer and 8Building Inspector for review and approval.

All development activities shall be completed in accordance with the Approved Plans,
subject to potential, non-substantive “fleld changes”. For any reason, should
modification to these plans be deemed necessary, the applicants shall contact the
Building Inspector to review same and to determine If Amended Site Plan Approval is

" required. Any change to the construction details approved as part of the Approved Plans

shall be reviewed and approved by the Bullding Inspector or Village Staff, as applicable.

Construction-refated exterior lighting, equipment, and generators shall be turned off
during non-working hours.

Construction activities shall be supervised by a NYS Licensed Professional Engineer.

Conditions to be Satisfled Prior to the Issuance of a Certificate of Qccupancy:

20.

21,

22.

23,

There shall be no Final Certificate of Occupancy issued, untll there is full compliance with
the plans approved herein and all conditions of this Resolution.

Prior to the issuance of a Final Certificate of Occupancy, an as-built survey, signed and
sealed by a NYS Licensed Land Surveyor and demonstrating compliance with the approved
plans shall be submitted. This survey shall be prepared to the satisfaction of the Village

Engineer.

Prior to the issuance of a Final Certificate of Occupancy, all required tandscaping
installation; shall be completed and inspected by the Village_ Planner; any plant
substitutions shall be approved by the Viliage Planner prior to being installed.

A final site inspection shall be completed by the Building Inspector, Village Engineer and
Village Planner.
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24,

All applicable application fees and fees associated with professional legal, engineering
and planning consultation shall be paid for by the applicant.

»Other Conditions:

25.

26.

27,

28.

29,

30.

31.

All WHEREAS clauses contained within the body of this Resolution shall be deemed
incorporated as conditions of approval, as if fully set forth herein.

The Planning Board is to retain original jurisdiction.

The applicant shall be responsible for the installation {(material/labor) associated with any
improvements proposed on Village property, including the installation of landscaping,
sidewalks, curbing, utilities, and the three {3) on-street parking spaces (if approved by the
Village Manager). :

All aspects regarding use, construction and operations at this site shall be fully compliant
with Village Code, covenants, restrictions, and easements, and any other local, state or
federal regulations.

Landscaping shall be maintained for the life of the facility and in accordance with the
approved landscaping plan. The applicant shall be responsible for any re-grading,
replanting, or irrigation necessary to ensure that the landscaping is installed and
maintained in accordance with the approved plan. In the event that landscaping is not
maintained to the satisfaction of the Village Engineer and/or Building Inspector, the
Village Engineer and/or Building Inspector shall notify the applicant in writing of the
violation.

No change of use and no expansion or Intensification of use shall be permitted without
Planning Board approval.

Failure to comply with any of the aforesaid conditions shall constitute a violation of site
plan approval and shall subject the applicant to prosecution, penalties and/or permit
revocations pursuant to applicable law. Deviation from any such approvais may render
this site plan or certificates of occupancy issued in conjunction therewith, null and void.
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ADOPTION OF RESOLUTION

WHEREUPON, the Resolution herein was declared adopted by the Planning Board of the Village

of Mount Kisco as follows:

The motion was moved by: John Bainlardi

The motion was seconded by: Crystal Pickard

The vote was as follows:

JOHN BAINLARDI AYE
RALPH VIGLIOTTI NAY
MICHAEL BONFORTE AYE
WILLIAM POLESE AYE
CRYSTAL PICKARD AYE
JOHN HOCHSTEIN AYE
BARBARA ROPPOLO AYE

Job{B-;inlardi, Acting Chairman

March 4, 2021
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State Environmental Quality Review
NEGATIVE DECLARATION
Notice of Determination of Non-Significance

Date: March 9,2021

This notice is issued pursuant to Part 617 of the implementing regulations pertaining to Article 8 (State
Environmental Quality Review Act) of the Environmental Conservation Law.

The Village of Mount Kisco #Iannlng Board has determined that the proposed action described below
wliil not have a significant environmental impact and a Draft Environmental Impact Statement will
not be prepared.

Name of Action: Bagnato 205 Lexington Avenue Corp./The Crecco Companies
Lead Agency: Village/Town of Mount Kisco Planning Board
SEQRA Status: o Type 1

s Unlisted

Conditioned Negative Dedlaration: [a] Yes

[ ] No
Coordinated Review: fu] Yes
- No

Description of Proposed Action: the subject property is developed with a unlawful, dimensionally
noncomplying three-story (4-family) apartment bullding with £1,200 s.f. of commercial use on
the ground floor and an attached 1-story commercial building located immediately to its south;
an existing non-complying parking area is located adjacent to Lexington Avenue and consists of
six {6) perpendicular spaces. A residence and garage had been located on the subject parcel but
have since been demolished and removed. The applicant is proposing the legalization and
exterior renovation of the existing 4-family apartment building and the construction of three (3)
new townhomes to be located along Lexington Avenue; a parking area consisting of 10 spaces is
proposed to the rear of the building, with access from Maplewood Drive.

Location: 215 Lexington Avenue, Mount Kisco, Westchester County, New York
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Reasons Supporting This Determination: The Planning Board has compared the proposed action with the
Criteria for Determining Significance in 6 NYCRR 617.7 (c). Specifically:

1

The proposed action will not result in a substantial adverse change in the existing air quality,
ground or surface water quality or quantity, traffic or noise levels; a substantial increase in solid
waste production.

The subject property is currently developed and has been previously disturbed. The proposed
action will result in the legalization of a four-unit multifamily residence within an existing building
and the construction of three (3) new townhome units. Approximately 40 trees are proposed to
be removed; however, none of the trees are considered significant and the majority of the tree
removal is associated with removing a row of evergreen trees along the southerly and easterly
boundary lines. A landscape plan has been developed ond efforts have been made to increase
greenspace to the extent possible. Troffic safety will be improved via the removal of a
noncomplying parking area along Lexington Avenue which requires the driver to back out onto a
busy County road. Three (3) new on-street parking spaces are proposed along Lexington Avenue,
in additional to the proposed 10 off-street spaces proposed to the rear of the building, The
proposed action will result in limited land disturbance and new impervious cover and will have no
negative impact on traffic, water/sewer demond, noise, air quality, ground or surface water or
solid waste. On-site lighting has been designed in compllance with Village standards and refuse
and recycling will be collected by the Village of Mount Kisco. The multifamily dwelling is presently
served by municipol water and sewer services.

The proposed action will not result in the removal or destruction of large quantities of vegetation
or fauna; substantial interference with the movement of any resident or migratory fish or wildlife
species; Impact a significant habitat area; result in substantial adverse impacts on a threatened or
endangered species of animal or plant, or the habitat of such species; and will not result in other
significant adverse impacts to natural resources.

The proposed area of development has been previously disturbed. Approximately 40 trees are
proposed to be removed; however, none of the trees are considered significant and the majority
of the tree removal Is associated with removing a row of evergreen trees along the southerly ond
easterly boundary lines. A landscape plan has been developed and efforts have been made to
Increase greenspace to the extent passible.

The proposed action will not result in the impairment of the environmental characteristics of a
Critical Environmental Area as designated pursuant to 6 NYCRR Part 617.14(g).

The subject property Is not located within a Critical Environmental Area.

The proposed action will not result in a material conflict with the Town’s officially approved or
adopted plans or goals.

The proposed action Is a permitted use within the underlying Zoning District and the proposed plan

has been determinec to be compliant with Village's Comprehensive Plan. Severol area variances
are required from the Zoning Board of Appeals; however, the variances are not substantial and
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10.

11,

12.

13.

will not resuft in a.negative impact to the neighborhood or community.

The proposed action will not result in the impairment of the character or quality of important
historical, archaeological, architectural, aesthetic resources, or the existing character of the
community or neighborhood.

The proposed action is not located in proximity to o protected historic, archeological or aesthetic
resource. The exterior appearance of the existing apartment building will be made to match that
of the new townhomes and the applicant Is proposing streetscape improvements that will result
in a positive change to the Lexington Avenue corridor.

The proposed action will not result in @ major change in the use of either the quantity or type of
energy.

The three (3} new townhomes will not result in a demand In electricity/energy that cannot be
accommodated by the existing service,

The proposed action will not create a hazard to human health.

The proposed action will not create a substantial change in the use, or intensity of use, of land
including agricultural, open space or recreational resources, or in its capacity to support existing
uses.

The proposed action will not encourage or attract a large number of people to a place or place for
more than a few days, compared to the number of people who would come to such place absent

the action.

The proposed action will not create a material demand for other actlons that would result In one
of the above consequences.

The proposed action will not result in changes in two or more elements of the environment, no
one of which has a significant impact on the environment, but when considered together result
In a substantial adverse impact on the environment.

when analyzed with two or more related actions, the proposed action will not have a significant
impact on the environment and when considered cumulatively, will not meet one or more of the
criteria under 6 NYCRR 617.7(c).

The Planning Board has considered reasonably related long-term, short-term, direct, indirect and
cumulative impacts, including other simultaneous or subsequent actions.
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WHEREUPON, this Negative Declaration of Significance was declared adopted by the Planning Board of
the Village of Mount Kisco as follows:

The motion was moved by: John Bainlardi

The motion was seconded by: Crystal Pickard

The vote was as follows:

JOHN BAINLARD! AYE
RALPH VIGLIOTT! NAY
MICHAEL BONFORTE AYE
WILLIAM POLESE AYE
CRYSTAL PICKARD AYE
JOHN HOCHSTEIN AYE
BARBARA ROPPOLO AYE
) - -
Q‘Z.‘ 2 8 anloc A
Joh# Bainlardi, Acting Chairman ~ March g, 2021

q
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LEXINGTON AVE
80.32—4—6

227
LEXINGTON AVE
0.40-2-1

10
MAPLEWOOD DR
80.32—4-5

4
MAPLEWOOD DR
80.32—4—4

ALFONZETTI ENGINEERING, P.C.
1100 ROUTE 52, CARMEL, N.Y. 10512
845 - 228 - 9800

PROJECT:

215 LEXINGTON AVE

TOWN/NVILLAGE OF MT. KISCO
WESTCHESTER COUNTY, NY

DRAWING:

TAX MAP EXHIBIT

APRIL 23, 202
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50 100
SCALE: 1" = 100’

ALFONZETTI ENGINEERING, P.C | |
1100 ROUTE 52, CARMEL, N.Y. 10512 | 2!5 LEXINGTON AVE | AERIAL EXHIBIT

TOWNNVILLAGE OF MT. KISCO
845 - 228 - 9800 WESTCHESTER COUNTY, NY APRIL 23, 2021
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Date: Case No.:

Fee: Date Filed:

Village/Town of Mount Kisco
Municipal Building
104 Main Street, Mt. Kisco, NY 10549

Zoning Board of Appeals
Application

Appellant: Bagnato 205 Lexington Ave Corp
Address: 215 Lexington Avenue, Mount Kisco, New York 10549

Address of subject property (if different):

Appellant’s relationship to subject property: X Owner Lessee Other

Property owner (if different):
Address:

TO THE CHAIRMAN, ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS: An appeal is hereby taken
from the decision of the Building Inspector, Peter J. Miley
dated February 24, 2021 . Application is hereby made for the following:

x Variation or Interpretation of Section 110-18(C)(7)
of the Code of the Village/Town of Mount Kisco,

to permit the: X Erection; X Alteration; Conversion; Maintenance
of three (3) townhouses and associated parking.

in accordance with plans filed on (date)
for Property ID # 80.32-4-6 located in the CN Zoning District.
The subject premises is situated on the East side of (street) Lexington Avenue

in the Village/Town of Mount Kisco, County of Westchester, NY.
Does property face on two different public streets? Yes/No yes

(If on two streets, give both street names) Lexington Avenue and Maplewood Drive

Type of Variance sought: Use x Area

1 ZBA Application



Is the appellant before the Planning Board of the Village of Mount Kisco with regard to
this property? Site Plan approval granted on March 9, 2021, subject to recsipt of the required variances.

Is there an approved site plan for this property? yes in connection with a
X Proposed or Existing building; erected (yr.)

Size of Lot: 117 feet wide 98 feetdeep Area 0.3
Size of Building: at street level ___ 46 feet wide 55 feet deep

Height of building: _ 31'-10" Present use of building: Mixed-use. Residential above retail.

Does this building contain a nonconforming use? n©  Please identify and explain: ___

Is this building classified as a non-complying use? "©__ Please identify and explain: ___

Has any previous application or appeal been filed with this Board for these premises?
Yes/No? yes

Was a variance ever granted for this property? no If so, please identify and explain:

Are there any violations pending against this property? N If so, please identify and
explain:

Has a Work Stop Order or Appearance Ticket been served relative to this matter?
__ Yesor x__No Date of Issue:

Have you inquired of the Village Clerk whether there is a petition pending to change the
subject zoning district or regulations? no

2 ZBA Application



I submit the following attached documents, drawings, photographs and any other
items listed as evidence and support and to be part of this application:

2)

b)

c)

d)

e)

2
h)

*K)

*1)

The following items MUST be submitted:

Attached hereto is a copy of the order or decision (Notice of Denial) issued by the Building
Inspector or duly authorized administrative official issued on upon
which this application is based.

Copy of notice to the administrative official that I have appealed, setting forth the grounds
of appeal and have requested the application to be scheduled for a public hearing.

A typewritten statement of the principal points (facts and circumstances) on which I base my
application with a description of the proposed work.

Ten (10) sets of site plans, plat or as-built survey drawings professionally signed and sealed
(as may be required).

A block diagram with street names, block and lot numbers, and street frontage showing all
property affected within 300° of the subject property, with a North point of the compass
indicated.

A full list of names and addresses of the owners of all property shown on the above noted
block diagram that lie within or tangent to the 300’ radius from the subject property.

A copy of the Public Notice for the public hearing of this application.

A sworn Affidavit of Mailing, duly notarized, that a true copy of said Public Notice has been
sent by mail to all property owners within 300 feet of this premises at least 10 days prior to
the public hearing.

NOTE: APPLICANT MUST CAUSE A TRUE COPY OF THE PUBLIC NOTICE TO BE
PUBLISHED IN THE OFFICIAL NEWSPAPER OF THE VILLAGE AT LEAST 15 DAYS
PRIOR TO THE PUBLIC HEARING.

A true copy of the filed deed and/or signed lease or contract for the use of the subject
property.

At least two sets of unmounted photographs, 4” by 6” in size, showing actual conditions on
both sides of street, between intersecting streets. Print street names and mark premises in
question.

A floor plan of the subject building with all the necessary measurements.

A longitudinal section of the subject building and heights marked thereon as well as front
elevations.

* Optional - As Needed

3 ZBA Application



I hereby depose & say that all the above statempifs » coptgined i

papers submitted herewith are true.

prel

t to sign here)
Swomn to before me this day of: ﬂ'p/; / ;2 6 R 202. /
Notary Public, i es 72401@/ _, County, NY

7/ KORY SALOMONE
/ /"/ﬂ/ > Notary Pubiic, State of New York
Ouanﬂe':ol. ov%mmwgzmm!z 2
n er
Commission Expires Aug. 22, 20 252
(TO BE COMPLETED IF APPELLANT IS NOT THE PROPERTY OWNER IN FEE]

State of New York }
County of Westchester } ss

Being duly sworn, deposes and say that he resides at in the
County of Westchester, in the State of New York, that he is the owner in fee of all that
certain lot, piece or parcel of land situated, lying and being in the Village of Mount
Kisco, County of Westchester aforesaid and known and designated as number

and that he hereby authorized to make
the annexed application in his behalf and that the statements contained in said application
are true.

(sign here)

4 ZBA Application
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617.20
Appendix B
Short Environmental Assessment Form

Instructions for Completing

Part 1 - Project Information. The applicant or project sponsor is responsible for the completion of Part 1. Responses
become part of the application for approval or funding, are subject to public review, and may be subject to further verification.
Complete Part 1 based on information currently available. Ifadditional research or investigation would be needed to fully
respond to any item, please answer as thoroughly as possible based on current information.

Complete all items in Part 1. You may also provide any additional information which you believe will be needed by or useful
to the lead agency; attach additional pages as necessary to supplement any item.

Part 1 - Project and Sponsor Information
215 Lexington Ave

Name of Action or Project:
Site Plan

Project Location (describe, and attach a location map):

215 Lexington Avenue

Brief Description of Proposed Action:
Portion of the site to be demolish and to be replaced with a driveway/parking and 3 unit townhouse.

Name of Applicant or Sponsor: Telephone: g14.222.1085
The Crecco Companies E-Mail: 3ninony@thecreccocompanies.com
Address:
871 Commerce Street
City/PO: State: Zip Code:
Thornwood NY 10594
1. Does the proposed action only involve the legislative adoption of a plan, local law, ordinance, NO | YES

administrative rule, or regulation?
If Yes, attach a narrative description of the intent of the proposed action and the environmental resources that D
may be affected in the municipality and proceed to Part 2. If no, continue to question 2.

2. Does the proposed action require a permit, approval or funding from any other governmental Agency? NO | YES
If Yes, list agency(s) name and permit or approval:
Waestchester Department of Health. D
3.a. Total acreage of the site of the proposed action? 0.26_acres
b. Total acreage to be physically disturbed? 20, acres
c. Total acreage (project site and any contiguous properties) owned
or controlled by the applicant or project sponsor? .26 acres

4. Check all land uses that occur on, adjoining and near the proposed action.
Urban [JRural (non-agriculture) [JIndustrial [Z)Commercial [JResidential (suburban)

OlForest [ClAgriculture CJAquatic  [JOther (specify):
OParkland

Page 1 of 4 |__RESET |



5. Is the proposed action, NO ! YES | NA
a. A permitted use under the zoning regulations?
b. Consistent with the adopted comprehensive plan?

a3
=
©®

6. Is the proposed action consistent with the predominant character of the existing built or natural
landscape?

7. Is the site of the proposed action located in, or does it adjoin, a state listed Critical Environmental Area?
If Yes, identify:

8. a. Will the proposed action result in a substantial increase in traffic above present levels?

b. Are public transportation service(s) available at or near the site of the proposed action?

¢. Are any pedestrian accommodations or bicycle routes available on or near site of the proposed action?

9. Does the proposed action meet or exceed the state energy code requirements?
If the proposed action will exceed requirements, describe design features and technologies:

10. Will the proposed action connect to an existing public/private water supply?

If No, describe method for providing potable water:

11. Will the proposed action connect to existing wastewater utilities?

O g O gl O pOORE R EOERS

ORO0: B 5 B [ B EREOs OER

If No, describe method for providing wastcwatcr treatment:

If Yes, identify the wetland or waterbody and extent of alterations in square fect or acres:

12. a. Does the site contain a structure that is listed on either the State or National Register of Historic NO
Places?
b. Is the proposed action located in an archeological sensitive area?
13. a. Does any portion of the site of the proposed action, or lands adjoining the proposed action, contain NO
wetlands or other waterbodies regulated by a federal, state or local agency?
b. Would the proposed action physically alter, or encroach into, any existing wetland or waterbody? E

14. Identify the typical habitat types that occur on, or are likely to be found on thedroject site. Check all that apply:

[J Shoreline CJForest O Agricultural/grasslands Early mid-successional

3 Wetland JUrben ] Suburban
15. Does the site of the proposed action contain any species of animal, or associated habitats, listed NO | YES

by the State or Federal government as threatened or endangered? m D
16. Is the project site located in the 100 year flood plain? NO | YES

FAHI
17. Will the proposed action create storm water discharge, cither from point or non-point sources? NO | YES
If Yes,
a. Will storm water discharges flow to adjacent properties? Ow~o [Jyes D

b. Will storm water discharges be directed to established conveyance systems (runoff and storm drains)?
If Yes, briefly describe: No [CJvEs
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18. Does the proposed action include construction or other activities that result in the impoundment of
water or other liquids (e.g. retention pond, waste lagoon, dam)?
If Yes, explain purpose and size:

NO

19. Has the site of the proposed action or an edjcining property been the location of an active or closed
solid waste management facility?
If Yes, describe:

NO

(0
O

completed) for hazardous waste?
If Yes, describe:

20. Has the site of the proposed action or an adjoining property been the subject of remediation (ongoing or

Part 2 - Imp

Assessment. The Lead Agency Is responsible for the completion of Part 2. Answer all of the following

quuﬁonsinl’mZmingthcinfommﬁonewnﬁnedianlmdothcrmw-ialsmbminedbythcpmjeasponmw
otherwise available to the reviewer. When answering tho questions the reviewer should be guided by the concept “Have my

responses been reasonable considering the scale and context of the proposed action?”

1 No,or Moderste
small to large
impact impact
may may
occur

1. Willtbepmmedamionctweammilloﬁnﬂictwiﬂx‘m idopﬁd"hndmeplmorzoning
regulations?

2, Wﬂlﬁepmpwdaeﬁmmﬂtinaebmgeh&smamyofmcofm

3. Wﬂlthcpmposedacﬁonimpairdlechmmq\mﬁtyofmcexiﬁngwmmhﬂ

4, Wﬂlmwoposedwﬁwhaveanimpactwmemﬁmmnldmacuiﬁudmm&c
establishment of a Critical Environmental Area (CEA)?

3. Wmmcpmposedacﬁonmminanadwmchmgeinmecﬁsﬂnglwclofmﬁcm
affect existing infrastructure for mass transit, biking or walkway?

6. Wﬂlthepmposedw&onmminminthemofmgymditfaihwinwtpome
reagsonably avaﬂableWormwablewoppommiﬁu?

7. Will the proposed action impact existing:

a. public / private water supplics?
b. public / private wastewater greatment utilities?

8. Wﬂl&cpmposedacﬁminmahmemorqmlityoﬁnpommmmﬂc.mhawlogim
architectural or acsthetic resources?

9. Will the proposed ection result in an adverss change to natural resources (e.g., wetiands,
waterbodies, groundwater, air quality, flora and fauna)?

REOOEE NN/

DDFHDDDDDD%
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e , No,or | Moderate
e SR R Co o | small to large
impact impact
may may
. , occur occur
10. Will the proposed action result in an increase in the potential for erosion, flooding or drainage
problems? D
11. Will the proposed action create a hazard to environmental resources or human health? D

Part 3 - Determination of significance. The Lead Agency is responsible for the completion of Part 3. For every
question in Part 2 that was answered “moderate to large impact may occur”, or if there is a need to explain why a particular
element of the proposed action may or will not result in a significant adverse environmental impact, please complete Part 3.
Part 3 should, in sufficient detail, identify the impact, including any measures or design elements that have been included by
the project sponsor to avoid or reduce impacts. Part 3 should also explain how the lead agency determined that the impact
may or will not be significant. Each potential impact should be assessed considering its setting, probability of occurring,
duration, irreversibility, geographic scope and magnitude. Also consider the potential for short-term, long-term and
cumulative impacts.

ID Check this box if you have determined, based on the information and analysis above, and any supporting documentation,
that the proposed action may result in one or more potentially large or significant adverse impacts and an

environmental impact statement is required.
D Check this box if you have determined, based on the information and analysis above, and any supporting documentation,

that the proposed action will not result in any significant adverse environmental impacts.

Name of Lead Agency Date
Print or Type Name of Responsible Officer in Lead Agency Title of Responsible Officer
Signature of Responsible Officer in Lead Agency Signature of Preparer (if different from Responsible Officer)

| PRINT | Page 4 of 4 | RESET
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PUBLIC NOTICE

PLEASE TAKE NOTICE that the Zoning Board of Appeals of the Village/Town of
Mount Kisco, New York will hold a Public Hearing on the 18" day of

May 2021 at the Municipal Building, Mount Kisco, New York, beginning at_7:00 PM
pursuant to the Zoning Ordinance on the Appeal of

Bagnato 205 Lexington Avenue Corp

(Name of Applicant)
¢/o The Crecco Companies, 871 Commerce Street, Thornwood, New York 10594

(Address of Applicant)

from the decision of Peter J. Miley, Building Inspector, dated February 24, 2021
(Date of Denial Letter)
denying the application dated to permit the renovation of an existing structure and the

construction of three new townhouses with associated parking and landscaping.

(Proposed Work)
The property involved is known as_2135 Lexington Avenue. Mount Kisco, New York
(Address of Property)
and described on the Village Tax Map as Section 80.32 Block 4 Lot_6
and is located on the_east side of Lexington Avenue in a
east/west/n/s (Street Name)

CN Neighborhood Commercial Zoning District. Said Appeal is being made to obtain a

variance from Section(s):118(CY7)(b)6)[a], Chapter 110-Attachment 1, Chapter 110-
Attachment 2, 110-18(CY(7)(b)(2). and 110-18(CY7)b)(3) of the

(Identify specific zoning code section number(s))

Code of the Village/Town of Mount Kisco, which requires

o 110-18(CY7)(b)(6)[a] requires a front yard setback of 20ft. 4.1 ft. are being
provided: therefore, a 15.9ft. front-yard setback variance is required

e Chapter 110 — Attachment 1 requires that the aisle width for parking at 90 degrees
shall be 25ft. The proposed drive-aisle width is 19.5:; therefore, a 5.5 ft. drive-aisle
width variance is required.

e Chapter 110 — Attachment 2 requires that 18 parking spaces be provided for the
project. 10 parking spaces are being provided; therefore; an 8 parking space
variance is required.

e 110-18(CY7)(b)[2] limits the maximum building coverage to 35%. The proposed
building coverage is 35.47%: therefore, a .47% maximum building coverage

variance is required.




o 110-18(CY7)(b)[3] limits the maximum development coverage to 65%. The

proposed development coverage is 78.7%: therefore. a 13.7% maximum
development coverage variance is required.

Harold Boxer, Chair
Zoning Board of Appeals
Village/Town of Mount Kisco
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*452000230DEDS*
[ Control Number WIID Number Instrument Type
452000230 2005200-000098 DED

WESTCHESTER COUNTY RECORDING AND ENDORSEMENT PAGE
(THIS PAGE FORMS PART OF THE INSTRUMENT)
#** DO NOT REMOVE ***

THE FOLLOWING INSTRUMENT WAS ENDORSED FOR THE RECORD AS FOLLOWS:
TYPE OF INSTRUMENT DED - DEED

FEE PAGES § TOTAL PAGES 3§
RECORDING FEES MORTGAGE TAXES
STATUTORY CHARGE $6.00 MORTGAGE DATE
RECORDING CHARGE $15.00 MORTGAGE AMOUNT $0.00
RECORD MGT. FUND $19.00 EXEMPT
RP 5217 $75.00
TP-584 $5.00 COUNTY TAX $0.00
CROSS REFERENCE $0.00 YONKERS $0.00
MISCELLANEOUS $0.00 BASIC $0.00
ADDITIONAL $0.00
TOTAL FEES PAID $120.00 SUBTOTAL $0.00
MTA 50.00
TRANSFER TAXES SPECIAL $0.00
CONSIDERATION $479,000.00
TOTAL PAID $0.00
TAX PAID $1,916.00
TRANSFER TAX # 22182 SERIAL NUMBER
DWELLING
RECORDING DATE 07/22/2005 THE PROPERTY IS SITUATED IN
TIME 11:31:00 WESTCHESTER COUNTY, NEW YORK IN THE:
TOWN OF NEW CASTLE

WITNESS MY HAND AND OFFICIAL SEAL

LEONARD N. SPANO Record & Return to:
WESTCHESTER COUNTY CLERK BLACKACRE TITLE AGENCY CORP
399 KNOLLWOOD RD STE 201

WHITE PLAINS, NY 10603
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. ¢, Porm €004 — Quilclaim Desd - Lodividuel or Componstion (single sheel)
fl L'%Qa{\' 'CONSULT YOUR LANYBR BEFORE SIGNING TH1S !I!STRW'I‘-;'IBIS INSTRUMENT SHOULD BE USED BY LAWYERS QULY.
v
™ X
V\T‘O THIS INDENTURE, made the  20th dayof April in the year 2005
BETWEEN

205 Lexington Ave. Mt. Kisco, LLC

i

party of the first part, and

Bagnato 205 Lexington Avenue Corp.
N\

party of the second part, -

WITNESSETH, that the party of the first part, in consideration of Ten Dollars and other valuable consideration
paid by the pasty of the second part, does hereby remise, releaso and quitclaim unto the party of the par, the heirs
or successors and assigns of the party of the second part forever,

ALL that cestain plot, piece or parcel of land, with the buildings and improvements thercon erected, situate,
lying and being in the

See attached schedule “A”

This cdnveyance Is made with the unanimous consent of the Limited Liability Company.

TOGETHER with all right, title and interest, if any, of the party of the first part of, in and to any streets
and roads abutting the above-described premises to the ceater lines theroof; TOGETHER with the appurtenances and
all the estate and rights of the party of the first part in and to said premises; TO HAVE AND TO
HOLD the premises herein granted unto the party of the second part, the heirs or successors and sssigns of the
party of the second part forever.

AND the party of the first part, in compliance with Section 13 of the Lien Law, covenants that the party of
the first part will receive the consideration for this conveyance and will hold the right to receive such con-
sideration as a trust fund to be applied first for the purpose of paying the cost of the improvement and will
apply the same first to the payment of the cost of the improvement before using any part of the total of the same
for any other purpose.

The word “party” shall be construed as if it read “parties” whenever the sense of this indenture so requires.

IN WITNESS WHEREORF, the party of the first part has duly edecuted this deed the day and year first above
written. ’

(N PRESENCE OF:

446 A.BHAFRAN, AS SOLE MEMBER OF
205 LEXINGTON AVE. MT. KISCO, LLC.

e

wWi—




Blackacre Titie Agency Corp.

399 Knollwood Road
White Plains, N.Y. 10608
Tel (914) 993-3344 Fax (914) 993-1433

SCHEDULE A
DESCRIPTION

Title Number: BA-04-07-0552

Section 80.32, Block 4, Lot 6, in the Town of Mount Kisco, County of Westchester.

ALL that certain plot, piece or parcel of land, situate lying and being in the Village of Mount
Kisco, Town-ofNeuw.Castle  Westchester County, New York, bounded and described as follows:

Parcel 1

BEGINNING at a point on the easterly side of Lexington Avenue distant northerly 244.47 feet
measured along the easterly side of Lexington Avenue from the northerly side of Smith Street,
said place of beginning being also the point of intersection of the easterly side of Lexington
Avenue with the southerly side of a proposed street running easterly from Lexington Avenue to
land of one C.H. Mead;

RUNNING THENCE along the southerly side of sa:d proposed street, South 67 degrees 4
minutes East 95.65 feet;

RUNNING THENCE South 28 degrees 8 minutes 10 seconds West to the northerly side of land
now or formerly of Amuso Dominico and Pulicaro Teresa Dominico, his wife, as described in a
certain deed recorded in the Office of the Register of Westchester County in Liber 2306 of
Deeds at page 356, on the 7th day of May 1921;

RUNNING THENCE Northerly by and along the :easterly side of Lexington Avenue 35 feet more
or less to the point of beginning.

TOGETHER with an easement or right of way through and over said proposed street to and
from Lexington Avenue, said proposed street to be 30 feet in width

Parcel 2 ;

BEGINNING at a point on the easterly side of Lexington Avenue, which point is distant 35 feet
southerly

from the point formed by the intersection of the easterly side of Lexington Avenue with the
southerly side of a proposed street, which said proposed street is more particularly shown on a
survey entitled, "Map of property in possession of Mary U. Mackey, Village of Mount Kisco,
Westchester County, N.Y." made and surveyed May 1907 by Frank G. Fowler, Civil Engineer
and surveyor, Mt. Kisco, N.Y.;



Blackacre Title Agency Corp.

399°Knoliwood Road
White Plains, N.Y. 10608
Tel (914) 993-3344 Fax (914) 993-1433

THENCE RUNNING in an easterly direction by and along other land now or formerly of Amuso
Dominico and Pulicaro Teresa Dominico, his wife, 95.65 feet more or less to land now or
formerly of Amuso Dominico and Pulicaro Teresa Dominico, his wife;

THENCE RUNNING South 28 degrees 8 minutes 10 seconds West 30 feet to the other land
now or formerly of Amuso Dominico ‘and Pulicaro Teresa Dominico, his wife;

THENCE RUNNING in a westerly direction to the easterly side of Lexington Avenue at a point
30 feet measured along the easterly side of Lexington Avenue from the point or place of
BEGINNING.

THENCE in a northerly direction along the easterly side of Lexington Avenue 30 feet to the point
or place of BEGINNING.

Parcel 3

BEGINNING at a point on the easterly side of Lexington Avenue, which point of beginning is
distant northerly 127.25 feet as measured along the easterly side of Lexington Avenue from the
northerly side of Smith Avenue and which point of beginning is the northwest corner of lands
now or formerly of William Reber; ’

THENCE RUNNING along the easterly side of Lexington Avenue North 34 degrees 19 minutes
20 seconds East 52.22 feet to other lands of the party of the second part;

THENCE RUNNING along last mentioned land South 63 degrees 50 minutes 10 seconds East
99.26 feet to lands now or formerly of Sam Pasquale;

THENCE RUNNING in a southwesterly direction along last mentioned land South 31 degrees
07 minutes 00 seconds West 46.10 feet to the northerly line of lands of Reber aforesaid;

THENCE RUNNING in a northwesterly direction along last mentioned land North 67 degrees
03 minutes 10 seconds West 102.85 feet to the point and place of BEGINNING.
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STATE OF NEW YORK, COUNTY OF
Onthe ,20th  dayof April in the year 2005

. , before me, the undersigned, personally ap,
Bemard A. Shafran 5 “

& N !

, perstimlly known tome o on
the basis of satisfactory evidence to be the individual(s) whose
name(s) Is (are) subscribed to the within instrument and
acknowledged to me'that he/she/they execlited the sameé in
his/er/their capacity(ies), and that by his/her/their signature(s) on
the instrument, the individual(s), or the person on behalf of which
the individual(s) acted, executed the instrument.

5268 Roxy ark
Quzlfiad In Queans County
Comtntsston Bxpires Jan. 50, 2008
STATE OF , COUNTY OF
On the day of in the year ,

before me, the undersigned, a Notary Public in and for said State,
personally appeared

’ the * ..
subscribing witness to the foregoing instrument, with whom I am
personally scquainted, who, being by me duly sworn, did depose
and say that he/shefthey reside(s)in

(if the place of residence is in » city, includs the street and street number if any,
thereof);that he/she/they know(s)

to be the individual described in and who executed the foregoing
instrument; that said subscribing witness was present and saw
said '

execute the nm.e; and that said witness at the same time
subscribed his/her/their name(s) as a witness thereto

[add the following if the acknowledgment is taken outside NY State]
and that said subscribing witness made such appearance before
the undersigned in the (insert the city or other political subdivision
and the State or country or other place the proof was taken).

Quitclaim Deed

TITLE NO. BA-04-07-0552

205 Lexington Ave. Mt. Kisco, LLC

TO

Bagnato 20S Lexington Avenue Corp.

Distributed By
Blackacre Title Agency Corp.

STATE OF
* " Onthe day of April in the year

2005 » before me, the undersigned, personally appeared

» personally known to me or proved to me

on the basis of satisfactory evidence to be the individual(s) whosc
name(s) is (are) subscribed to the within instrument and
dcknowledged to me that he/she/they executed the same in
lils/her/their capacity(ies), and that by his/her/their signature(s) on
the instrument, the individual(s), or the person on behalf of which
the individual(s) acted, executed the instrument

{add the following if the ccknowledgment is taken outside NY State)
and that said individual made such appearance before the
undersigned in the (insest the city or other political subdivision and the
Stale or country or other place the acknowledgment was tzken).

STATE OF
On the day of
before me personally came

, COUNTY OF
in the year '

to me known, who, being by me duly swom, did deposc and say
that heresides at

that heisthe

of

the corporation described in and which executed the foregoing
instrument; that  he knows the scal of said corporation; that the
seal affixed (o said instrument is such corporate scal; that it was
so affixed by order of the board of directors of said corporation,
and that hesignedh  name thereto by like order.

SECTION 8032
BLOCK 4

*‘COUNTY OR TOWN  WESTCHESTER

Recorded at Request of Blackacre Title Agency Corp.
RETURN BY MAIL TO:

PauL COOPER
2 EXECUTIVE DRIVE
SUITE 201



4 Vll/age/ ’OWn
Oning Boardrgn ?‘\nger;'!;w -Z
AFFIDAVIT OF MAILING MAY 11 202’ t \f
STATE OF NEW YORK ) RECE IVE D
1SS.
COUNTY OF WESTCHESTER }
1{0/:/ Se /omg}/?(’ being duly sworn, deposes and

says:
[ reside at ﬁ:c!q ea’c-'g,/f{, C7 Oé ?ffz‘
On /77@/ 6 ZOQJ I served a notice of hearing, a copy of which is

attached hereto and labeled Exhibit A, upon persons whose names are listed in a schedule
of property owners within 300 feet of the subject property identified in this notice. A
copy of this schedule of property owners” names is attached hereto and labeled Exhibit B.
[ placed a true copy of such notice in a postage paid property addressed wrapper
addressed to the addresses set forth in Exhibit B, in a post office or official depository

under the exclusive care and custody of the United States Post Office, within the County

Rp

of Westchester.

Sworn to before me on this

e day of M 20 S

WM

(Notary Publ:éi

NDREA ARR\GON!
NotaryAPubhc State of New York
No. 01ARG14 7269 "
Qualified in Westchesxer Cou 03{7:2 2
Commission Expires May 3

6 ZBA Application




vgagg/ 10Wn of Mount nisco
Oning Board of Appeals

MAY 1120 ¢
RECEIVED

edi;

AFFIDAVIT OF PUBLICATION
FROM

State of Wisconsin
County of Brown, ss.:

On the 2 day of May ip the vear 2021, before me, the undersigned, a Notary Public in and for said State, personally appeared

Y it Wola, L4 bye , personally known to me or proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence to
be the individual(s) whose name(s) is (are) subscribed to the within instrument and acknowledged to me that he/she/they executed the
same in his/her/their capacity(ics), and that by his/her/their signature(s) on the instrument, the individual(s), or the person upon behalf

of which the individual(s) acted, executed, the instrtument.

)\’” : o I /7& f}m’(\ being duly sworn says that he/she is the principal clerk of THE JOURNAL NEWS,; a

newspaper published in the County of Westchester and the State of New York, and the notice of which the annexed is a printed copy,

was published in the newspaper area(s) on the date (s) below:

Zone: Run Dates:
Woestchester 05/02/2021
S T-RC

Signature /

/

Sworn to before me, this 2 day of May, 2021

sin. County of Brown

LY N
My commission expires
Legend:

WESTCHESTER:

Amawalk. Ardsley, Ardsley on Hudson, Armonk, Baldwin Place, Bedford, Bedford Hills, Brewster, Briarcliff Manor,Bronxville, Buchanan, Carmel, Chappaqua, Coid Spring,
Crompond, Crass River, Croton Falls, Croton on Hudson, Dobbs Ferry, Eastchester, Elmsford, Garrison, Goldens Bridge, Granite Springs, Greenburg, Harrison, Harisdale,
Hastings, Hastings on Hudsen, Hawthome, lrvington, Jefferson Valley, Katonah, Lake Peekskill, Larchmaont, Linocindate, Mahopac, Mahopac Falls, Mamaroneck, Millwood,
Mohegan Lake, Montrose, Mount Kisco Mount Vernon, New Rochelle, Norh Salem, Ossining, Patiersen, Peskskill, Petham, Pleasantville, Port Chestar, Pound Ridge. Purchase

Purdys, Putnam Valley, Rye, Scarsdale, Shenorock, Shrub Oak, Somers, South Salem, Tarytown, Thormweod, Tuckahoe, Valhalla, Verplanck, Waccabue, White Plains,

Yorkiown Heights, Yonkers

ROCKLAND:
Blauvell, Congers, Garnerville, Haverstraw, Hillburn, Monsey. Nanuet, New City, Nyack, Orangeburg, Patisades, Pear River, Piermont, Pomona, Sloatsburg, Sparkill, Spring
Valizy, Stony Point, Suffern, Tallman, Tappan, Thiells, Tomkins Cove, Valley Cottage, West Haverstraw, West Nyack

Ad Number: 0004712177

S




Ad Number: 0004712177 Run Dates: 05/02/2021

PUBLIC NOTICE

PLEASE TAXE NOTICE that the Zoning Board of Appeals of the Village/Town of Mount Kisco, New
York will hold a Public Hearing on the 18th day of

May 2021 at the Municipa! Building. Mount Kisco, New York, beginning at 7:00 PM pursuant to
the Zoning Ordinance on the Appeal of

Bagnato 205 Lexingten Avenue Corp

do The Creaco Companies, 871 Commerce Street, Thomwood, New York 10594

from the decision of Petes J. Miley, Building Inspedtor, dated February 24, 2021
denying the applianon to permit the renovation of an existing structure and the construction of
tee naw with d parking and landscaping.

mepfmmlndshmnamsmmmwmm@ New York
auddesaixdmmevmage’(axuapassmmnw.zz Block 4 Lot

and is focated on the east 9de of Lexington Avenue in a CN Neighborhood Commerdial Zoning
District. Said Appeal is being made to obtain 2

variance from Section(s):118{CH7)(bM6)[2], Chapter 110-Attachment 1, Chapter 110-

Attachment 2, 110-18{CHTXDIR), and 110-98{Q)(7HbX3) of the

Code of the Village/Town of Mount Kisco, which requires
* NO-1B{Q(7NbME) Bl mam:mm&dmu ft. are being provided; therefore, 2
15.9ft. ront-yard setback variance is required

 Chapter 110 — Attachment 1 requires that the zisle width for parking at 90 degrees shall be 256t
Thepmposeddme-aslemdlhlsws therefore, a 5.5 1. drive-aisle width variance is required.

o Chapler 110 - Attachment 2 requires that 18 parking spaces be provided for the project 10
parking spaces arebmgwowded,mmlae an 8 parking space variance is required.
cIuHsﬂmmmhmas building ge to 35%. The proposed bulding cover-
age s 35.47%; therefore, a .47% maximum building covesage variance is requred.

- 110-18(0(7)&)8] fimits the maximum development coverage to 65%. The proposed develop-
ment coverage is 78.7%; therefore, a 13.7% maxi D ge variance is re-
quired.

Harold Boxer, Chair Zoning Board of Appeals
Village/Tawn of Mount Kisco annmn
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mf,\(;,"e/’o e
Ing Boarg Unt nsgy,
State of New York ) ' o Appeals
) ss: AFFIDAVIT OF POSTING MAY {1 )
County of Westchester) ) 12021 ¢

RE@EIVEB

Gjon Rrotaj, being duly sworn, says that on the 1 \W\ day of May 2021, he
conspicuously fastened up and posted in seven public places, in the Village/Town of
Mount Kisco, County of Westchester, a printed notice of which the annexed is a true
copy, to Wit: ---

Municipal Building — X
104 Main Street
Public Library X
100 Main Street
Fox Center X
Justice Court — Green Street X

40 Green Street

Mt. Kisco Ambulance Corp ' X
310 Lexington Ave
Carpenter Avenue Community House X

200 Carpenter Avenue

Leonard Park Multi Purpose Bldg X

2

Gjon Rréfaj

Sworn to before me this ’ day of V\UW} ZOZl
[N iutee /ZL«D

Notary Publig, - \e\ | ¢ k. russo
NOTARY PUBLIC-STATE OF NEW YORK

No.01RU6313298
Qualified In Putnam County
My Commission Expires 10-20-2022




DAKIN AVE )
ZONING DISTRICT . SARLES AVE
ONE BEDROOM APARTMENT _ _ REQU!RED OR EROPOSEci; o
(1.5 SPACES PER DWELLING UNIT). - i ALLOWED | R “‘o
TWO BEDROOM APARTMENT MINIMUM NET LOT AREA | - 7.500 SF. 11,192 SF. © o %
(2.0 SPACES PER DWELLING UNIT) B A . - : W HYATT AvE %
' 5 ~ - ®.
RETAIL SPACE FRONT YARD SETBACK 20 FT. ; S g
(1 SPACE/200 SQ.FT.) SN _ o
NON—ASSIGNED RESIDENTIAL SIDE YARD SETBAS NONE | o
PARKING FOR GUESTS,- VISITORS ) _ w000, o SREGORY ave
AND OTHER SERVICE VEHICLES | . Wo0D pr ,
(0.25 SPACE PER DWELLING: UNIT)" S Qo - :
- - REAR YARD SETBACK .25 FT. P
I 1 2 FT‘ . SMITH
: SR : gon ABUTTING ‘ _
_ y . LANDSCAPE BUFFER ‘ RESIDENTIAL e ~,~(ABU1§5 RESIDENTIAL /|
GREDIT FROM PREVIOUS CONDITIONS - SRR B ngE X )
OFFSITE PARKING BUILDING I-IEIGH-'I" . 3 STORIES/.'SS FT

| MAXIMUM EILIILDIN :

R a . : e B PN . . ‘ L B A A 2 e e A ieaem ok \ARIANGE RE‘QUERED PR
Srodin SIEE Sk E lof 5 T S ' - ! :
Aow o Lormergs
Lrite Lopnridinie SFavmars

;s;z (;917"51?,}*“ 3

MAXIMUM DEVELOPMENT ‘
COVERAGE

* EXISTING LOT AND EXISTING. BUILDING
** EXISTING NON CONFORMING
*++ VARIANCE REQU!RED

S Aot
A

—E

5:5(7._274.5'5.?.) 59.2% (6,708 S.F.) (8,235 S.F.)ex

_ S _ _ : SE g
- . . RS . '

P
;

LOCATION MAP ” T NT.5.
CONSTRUCTION NOTES:

1. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL LOCATE AND VERIFY IN THE FIELD ALL UTILITIES:
SEWER, WATER, GAS, ELECTRICAL, ETC. PRIOR TO THE START OF CONSTRUCTION.

CONTRACTOR SHALL CALL CODE 753 (FORMERLY CODE 53) ‘PRIOR TO THE START
QOF CONSTRUCTION.

{ e

Ty eg‘a,/ma/f

PROPOSED PICKET "
FENCE :

Lo /z/qp/éw
o ) - rnasrt

——

Y Tair A

2. THE INSTALLATION OF WATER AND SEWER SHALL BE INSPECTED UNDER THE
DIRECTION OF A N.Y. STATE LICENSED FROFESSIONAL ENGINEER.

3. EROSION AND SEDIMENT- CONTROL MEASURES, SHALL BE REQUHRED AS
INDICATED ON THIS PLAN OR THE EROSION CONTROL PLAN OR AS DIRECTED BY
THE GOVERNING AGENCY, IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE CURRENT EDITION OF “"NEW
YORK STATE STANDARDS AND SPECIFICATIONS FOR EROSION AND SEDIMENT
CONTROLS® (BLUE BOOK).

4. AS BUILT PLANS IF REQUIRED, SHALL BE CERTIFIED BY A N.Y. STATE LICENSED
SURVEYOR OR PROFESSIONAL ENGINEER.

S_ ALL PROPERTY DISTURBED IN THE RIGHT—-QOF-WAY OR ON PRIVATE LANDS,

SHALL BE RESTORED TO ACCEPTABLE CONDITIONS, AS REQUIRED BY THE
GOVERNING AGENCY.

6. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL BE RESPONSIBLE FOR AL APPLICATIONS AND PERMITS
- REQUIRED FOR CONSTRUCTION.

7. THE ROAD AND UTILITIES SHALL BE STAKED IN THE FIELD BY A NEW YORK
STATE LICENSED SURVEYOR OR ENGINEER.

8. UNDERGROUND UTILITIES: GAS, ELECTRIC, CABLE, TELEPHONE, ETC. SHALL BE
‘A:g“l;EA%UIRED BY THE GOVERNING AGENGY AND THE APPROPRIATE UTILITY
Y.

9. ALL PROPOSED OR DISTURBED SLOPES, 1H:3V OR GREATER SHALL BE
STABILIZED WITH AN EROSION CONTROL BLANKET.

10. IN UEU GF BLASTING. ROCK RIPPING WILL BE USED WHEREVER™ POSQIBLE. iF

BLASTING IS REQUIRED, BLASTING WILL CCCUR IN ACCORDANCE WITH REGULATIONS
AND STANDARDS PRESCRIBED BY THE GOVERNING ABENCY. CONTRACTOR IS
RFSPONS!BLE FOR ALL NECESSARY PERMIUS IF BLASTING IS REQUIRED.
. NO REPRESENTATION OF THE SUB~SURFACE SOIL CONDITIONS ON THIS SITE
ARE MADE OR IMPLIED. IT IS THE DEVELOPER/CONTRACTOR'S RESPONSIEILITY TO
ENSURE ALL.IMFROVEMENTS ARE PLACED ON SOIL WITH A SUITABLE BEARING
ja:c/m/r/aﬂm f/icx = Lo S R3 -
i O AT .
Arsenmte JTE
28.0 — DEEP TEST HOLE DESCRIPTIONS
_ T l 1 (8/18/2020)
' : W P 2 p
: oy Lot & . _ - - . P o - _/ !
; : ’ - . OPOSED :
R Az <77 JRRAE g : . - orasen g {0°-36"  BROWN SANDY LOAM
. S = GG oeves & ’ g . ) . Pl ) RAILING (BY i B 36"—-84" SAND
| . _ , . PP : Lo Pvees F : : : ' A : OTHERS) : Jioh
_ : : ’ ) PROPOSED = NO MOTTLING
| - HIGHT L
. B : Lritiny
I ,/ - N
_ . . Bty
. : - . EXISTING DOOR '
. . ki »/ .
< By h i TO BE RELOCATED—d PERCOLATION TEST
. _ . 8/18/2020
P SR Pk W PROP.| { )
N} K oo s %% \\l\,&\ 7 Cgfg- - P 2.5 MIN./IN.
14 a o . . : o .
‘ . R B o e e b P2 4 MIN./IN.
: Lo . e : 2y . : : w0 T e | d
Y Agarminote focatir | : 1 : | B : - S Y . PROPOSED
: o Sty SEwer . Vo GARBAGE TOTE P3 2.14 MIN./iN.
T Sannie { - e
o o T "-‘.‘-‘9 SLGWEST PERCOLATION RATE OBSERVED: 4 MIN/INCH
<ns1:XMLFault xmlns:ns1="http://cxf.apache.org/bindings/xformat"><ns1:faultstring xmlns:ns1="http://cxf.apache.org/bindings/xformat">java.lang.OutOfMemoryError: Java heap space</ns1:faultstring></ns1:XMLFault>